

No. 13-1339

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR EXPERIAN INFORMATION  
SOLUTIONS, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL J. MCLOON  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street  
50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 489-3939

MEIR FEDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA S. STILLMAN  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

July 9, 2015

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NO-HARM FCRA ACTIONS TURN THE ARTICLE III MODEL ON ITS HEAD BY PRODUCING “CASES” THAT ARE FILED PRECISELY BECAUSE OF THE ABSENCE OF INJURY, AND THAT OFTEN ARE BROUGHT ON BEHALF OF CLASS MEMBERS WHO AFFIRMATIVELY BENEFITED FROM THE ALLEGED VIOLATION .....	5
A. The Absence Of Any Concrete Injury Has Become A Feature Rather Than A Bug In FCRA Class Actions .....	5
B. The Decision Below Authorizes, And Class Action Plaintiffs Regularly File, FCRA Actions On Behalf Of Plaintiffs Who Are Uninjured By Or Affirmatively Benefit From The Alleged Violation.....	7
II. THE FCRA’S PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION REQUIRES TRADITIONAL INJURY IN FACT .....	15

III. EVEN IF THE FCRA IS READ AS  
AUTHORIZING STATUTORY  
DAMAGES WITHOUT INJURY,  
ARTICLE III PRECLUDES LAWSUITS  
BY PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE  
SUFFERED NO INJURY IN FACT ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Armes v. Shanta Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 07C5766, 2009 WL 2020781 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2009) .....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	14
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Cavin v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 387 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	7
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	15
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-624-JAG, 2014 WL 2800766 (E.D. Va. June 19, 2014).....	2, 6, 9, 10
<i>Dunn &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	29
<i>Easterbrook v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00565 (S.D. Cal.) .....	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	19

<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	20
<i>Evans v. U-Haul Co.</i> , No. CV 07-2097-JFW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82026 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007).....	12, 13
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28
<i>Gabra v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00232 (M.D. Tenn.) .....	11
<i>Gezahegne v. Whole Foods Market Cal., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-00592 (N.D. Cal.).....	11
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	25
<i>Graham v. Michaels Stores Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-07563 (D.N.J.) .....	11
<i>Harris v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1808-GRA (D.S.C. June 30, 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Hathaway v. Mrs. Gooch's Natural Food Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-00663 (S.D. Cal.) .....	11
<i>Holloway v. Full Spectrum Lending</i> , No. CV 06-5975 DOC, 2007 WL 7698843 (C.D. Cal. June 26, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	20
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co. FCRA Litig.</i> , No. CIV-03-158-F, 2006 WL 1042450 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2006) .....	7

<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> 211 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed sub nom Albert v. Trans</i> <i>Union Corp.</i> , 346 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Knights v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-00720 (M.D. Tenn.) .....	11
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	27
<i>Lopez v. KB Toys Retail, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-144-JFW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82025 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	33
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	26

<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Peikoff v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-00068 (N.D. Cal.).....	11
<i>Penn. R.R. Co. v. Int'l Coal Mining Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 184 (1913).....	18
<i>Pollard v. Lyon</i> , 91 U.S. 225 (1875).....	29
<i>Ragland v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-00693 (S.D. Cal.) .....	11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	28
<i>Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 301 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	13, 19
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedics Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 28, 30
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Summerfield v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> <i>LLC</i> , 264 F.R.D. 133 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 47 (2007).....	27
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	5

<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
<i>White v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-1070-DOC-MLG (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2009) .....	9
<i>White v. Imperial Adjustment Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-3804, 2002 WL 1809084 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in relevant part</i> , 75 F. App'x 972 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	10, 11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681c .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681d.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	8



15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681k.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681l.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681s .....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
115 Cong. Rec. 2411 (1969) .....	21, 22, 23
115 Cong. Rec. 2676 (1969) .....	17, 21
115 Cong. Rec. 33,408 (1969) .....	22
115 Cong. Rec. 33,412 (1969) .....	22
116 Cong. Rec. 6200 (1970) .....	22
116 Cong. Rec. 36, 574 (1970) .....	22
<i>Beta Consumer Complaints</i>	
<i>Visualization, Consumer Financial</i>	
Protection Bureau, <a href="https://data.consumerfinance.gov/view/wkue-ycpk">https://data.</a>	
consumerfinance.gov/view/wkue-ycpk .....	24
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2005).....	18
Roger D. Blair & Virginia Maurer,	
<i>Statute Law and Common Law: The</i>	
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act, 49 Mo. L.</i>	
Rev. 289 (1984) .....	20
Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearings on	
S. 823 Before the Subcomm. on Fin.	
Instit. of the Senate Comm. on	
Banking and Currency, 91st Cong., 3	
(1969).....	22
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction:</i>	
<i>A General View</i> 120 (1973) .....	
	14

Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009).....	30, 32
Harold J. Krent & Ethan G. Shenkman, <i>Of Citizen Suits and Citizen Sunstein</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 1793 (1993).....	30
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, TeleCheck to Pay \$3.5 Million for Fair Credit Reporting Act Violations (Jan. 16, 2014), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/01/tele-check-pay-35-million-fair-credit-reporting-act-violations">https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/01/tele-check-pay-35-million-fair-credit-reporting-act-violations</a> .....	24
William Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> § 112 (4th ed. 1971) .....	29
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983) .....	16
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 620 cmt. b.....	29
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	28
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969) .....	16, 21
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995) .....	23
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) .....	13, 21, 23

*Submit a Complaint*, Consumer  
Financial Protection Bureau  
<http://www.consumerfinance.gov/comp>  
[compl/](http://www.consumerfinance.gov/comp) ..... 24

*Syndicated Office Sys., LLC, d/b/a Ctr.*  
*Fin. Control*, No. 2015-CFPB-0012, at  
8-14 (C.F.P.B. June 18, 2015)  
<http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/2015>  
[20\\_cfpb\\_order-syndicated.pdf](http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/2015)..... 24
